
MISSISSIPPI 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF STATE  

INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

FINAL BOARD BOOK 

March 16, 2017 











MISSISSIPPI 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF STATE  

INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES FOR: 

 

February 16, 2017 Regular Board Meeting  

 







































































 

 

CONSENT 

AGENDAS 

  



























































































































BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 
CONSENT AGENDA 

PERSONNEL 
March 16, 2017 

Page 1 of 4 

APPROVAL OF PERSONNEL ACTION REQUESTS 
 
1. Sabbatical 

 
MSU 
 
Stamatis Agiovlasitis, Associate Professor, Kinesiology, from salary of $72,580.00 per 
annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $36,290.00 for sabbatical 
period; E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 
Theodore B. Atkinson III, Associate Professor and Director, English; from salary of 
$68,494.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G and Designated Funds; to salary 
of $34,247 for sabbatical period; E&G and Designated Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to 
December 31, 2017; professional improvement.  
 
Ioana Banicescu, Professor, Computer Science and Engineering; from salary of $118,592.56 
per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $59,296.28 for 
sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; 
professional improvement.  
 
Mary Kathryn Barbier, Associate Professor, History; from salary of $71,502.00 per annum, 
pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $35,751.00 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional improvement.  
 
Stanley P. Brown, Professor and Head, Kinesiology; from salary of $139,053.00 per annum, 
pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $52,145.00 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective 
January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 
Amy Crumpton, Associate Professor, Interior Design; from salary of $64,769.00 per annum, 
pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $32,384.50 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional improvement.  
 
Hai Dinh Dang, Professor, Mathematics and Statistics; from salary of $96,363.00 per annum, 
pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $48,181.50 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional improvement. 
 
Jacqueline S. Edwards-Henry, Professor, Music, from salary of $75,041.00 per annum, pro 
rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $37,520.50 for sabbatical period; E&G 
Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional improvement. 
 

  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 
CONSENT AGENDA 

PERSONNEL 
March 16, 2017 

Page 2 of 4 

Charles Taze Fulford III, Associate Professor, Landscape Architecture; from salary of 
$70,594.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $35,297.00 
for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; professional 
improvement.  
 
Hans C. Herrmann, Associate Professor, School of Architecture; from salary of $75,030.00 
per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $37,515.00 for 
sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; 
professional improvement.  
 
William Anthony Hay, Associate Professor, History; from salary of $83,724.00 per annum, 
pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $41,862.00 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 
Shirley Ann James Hanshaw, Associate Professor, English; from salary of $63,064.00 per 
annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $31,532.00 for sabbatical 
period; E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 
Carlen Henington, Professor, Counseling, Educational Psychology, and Foundations; from 
salary of $79,084.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of 
$39,542.00 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 
2017; professional improvement. 
 
Shelley Renee Keith, Associate Professor, Sociology; from salary of $75,003.00 per annum, 
pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $37,501.50 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 9 
month. 
 
James Bernard Kelley, Associate Professor, Arts and Sciences, Meridian Campus; from 
salary of $57,229.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of 
$28,614.50 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 
2017; professional improvement. 
 
Seong-Gon Kim, Professor and Director, Physics and Astronomy; from salary of 
$115,120.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G and Designated Funds; to 
salary of $57,560.00 for sabbatical period; E&G and Designated Funds; effective January 1, 
2018 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 
Peter Crozier Messer, Associate Professor, History; from salary of $70,577.00 per annum, 
pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $35,289.00 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 
CONSENT AGENDA 

PERSONNEL 
March 16, 2017 

Page 3 of 4 

Thomas William Miller, Jr., Professor, Finance and Economics; from salary of $197,258.00 
per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G and Designated Funds; to salary of 
$98,629.00 for sabbatical period; E&G and Designated Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to 
May 15, 2018; professional improvement.  
 
Robert Jarrod Moss, Associate Professor, Psychology; from salary of $73,157.00 per annum, 
pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $36,578.50 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional improvement. 
 
Judith Ridner, Associate Professor, History; from salary of $70,020.00 per annum, pro rata 
(nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $35,010.00 for sabbatical period; E&G 
Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 
Donald Shaffer, Associate Professor, English/African American Studies, from salary of 
$65,976.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $32,988.00 
for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; professional 
improvement. 
 
Brian Shoup, Associate Professor, Political Science and Public Administration; from salary 
of $72,026.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of 
$36,013.00 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; 
professional improvement. 
 
James William Sobaskie, Associate Professor, Music, January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018, 
salary of $55,426.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of 
$27,713.00 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective professional improvement. 
 
Marian Swindell, Associate Professor, Arts and Sciences/Social Work, Meridian Campus; 
from salary of $77,087.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary 
of $38,543.50 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; 
professional improvement. 
 
Kevin Donald Williams, Associate Professor, Communication; from salary of $68,947.00 per 
annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G and Designated Funds; to salary of $34,473.50 
for sabbatical period; E&G and Designated Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 
31, 2017; professional improvement.  
 
Joseph Witt, Assistant Professor, Philosophy and Religion; from salary of $54,971.00 per 
annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $27,485.50 for sabbatical 
period; E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional 
improvement. 
 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 
CONSENT AGENDA 

PERSONNEL 
March 16, 2017 

Page 4 of 4 

Carlton Chenault Young, Associate Professor, Division of Business, Meridian Campus; from 
salary of $110,147.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of 
$55,073.50 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 
2017; professional improvement. 
 
Dongmao Zhang, Associate Professor, Chemistry; from salary of salary of $82,616.00 per 
annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to $41,308.00 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 
MUW 

 
Julia Mortyakova, Associate Professor of Music and Chair of the Department of Music, 
College of Arts & Sciences; from salary of $64,500 per annum, pro rata (ten and a half months); 
E&G Funds; to salary of $32,250 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective August 1, 2017 
to December 20, 2017; professional development. 

 
USM 

 
Shahid Karim; Associate Professor of Biological Sciences; from salary of $65,095.00 per 
annum, pro rata (nine-month contract), E&G funds, to salary of $28,926.66 per annum for 
sabbatical period, E&G funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional 
development. 

 
2. Other Action 

 
MSU 
 
(Correction to salary and date for Sabbatical approved March 2016) 
 
FROM: John William Bickle, Jr.; Professor and Head, Philosophy and Religion; from salary 
of $138,000 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $51,750 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2017 to May 15, 2017; professional development. 
 
TO: John William Bickle, Jr., Professor and Head, Philosophy and Religion; from salary of 
$139,842.00 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $52,441.00 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement.  

 





 

 

REGULAR 

AGENDAS 

  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

REGULAR AGENDA 

FINANCE 

 March 16, 2017 

Page 1 of 6 

 

1. SYSTEM – REQUEST FOR APPROVAL FOR FIRST READING FOR PROPOSED 

BOARD POLICY 713 – INSTITUTIONAL FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 

 

BOARD POLICY 713 – INSTITUTIONAL FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 

 

713.01 – STATEMENT OF PURPOSE FOR INSTITUTIONAL FINANCIAL 

SUSTAINABILITY 

 

The mission of the Board of Trustees includes the fiscal management of the institutions of 

higher learning in Mississippi in order to see that the mission of the IHL System is 

accomplished. The Board of Trustees finds that this includes providing financial guidance 

and oversight so that the core functions of instruction, public service, and research can be 

accomplished in a financially sustainable manner for the long term benefit of Mississippi. 

Furthermore, while the Board has authority to manage institutional resources across 

institutions, the Board finds that it is in the best interest for each institution to operate within 

the resources available at the institution per Board Policy 301.0801(B). While many new 

opportunities to serve students, citizens, and patients arise from time to time, the Board 

wishes to ensure that each institution engages these opportunities from positions of financial 

sustainability. Therefore, the Board outlines in this section general guidelines for financial 

policy to be carried out by the Commissioner in coordination with Institutional Executive 

Officers to ensure that sustainable institutions continue to serve the state of Mississippi. 

 

713.02 – ANNUAL BUDGET PLANNING 

 

The Board of Trustees approves the Annual Operating Budget for each institution annually 

along with related escalations. Prior to the Board approving the Annual Operating Budget, 

the Institutional Executive Officer shall review the financial condition of the institution based 

on the most recent version of the Institutions of Higher Learning Financial Ratios. Upon 

review of an institution’s financial condition, the Commissioner of Higher Education shall 

arrange a meeting with Institutional Executive Officers to obtain a basis to recommend 

approval of an institution’s budget to the Board of Trustees in accordance with financially 

sustainable objectives. The Commissioner of Higher Education may recommend financial 

targets that take into account the size, mission, and current financial condition of the 

institution. These recommendations should be appropriate to the current financial capacity of 

the institution. Management of the institution for financial sustainability, including possible 

recommendations by the Commissioner of Higher Education, shall be a component of the 

Institutional Executive Officer’s evaluation by the Commissioner and Board of Trustees as 

set out in Board Policy 301.0802. 

 

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

REGULAR AGENDA 

FINANCE 

 March 16, 2017 

Page 2 of 6 

 
713.03 – MINIMUM CRITERIA FOR INSTITUTIONAL FINANCIAL 

SUSTAINABILITY 

 

The minimum criteria for institutional financial sustainability shall cover the following areas: 

adequate financial reserves, adequate liquidity, and adequate coverage of annual debt 

payments. These ratios shall be prepared using annually audited accounting statements 

prepared under Governmental Accounting Standards Board guidelines and calculated in the 

manner prescribed in the most recent version of the Institutions of Higher Learning Financial 

Ratios. During Annual Budget Planning, the Commissioner of Higher Education may 

recommend target ratios to Institutional Executive Officers that address the current financial 

condition of institutions. 

 

713.04 – MAJOR PROJECTS AND ENCUMBRANCES AND INSTITUTIONAL 

FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 

 

Because the Board of Trustees must maintain financially sustainable institutions, the Board 

may elect to postpone consideration of projects or activities that involve major commitments 

of expenditures or debt burden when an institution fails to meet the minimum criteria for 

institutional sustainability. 

 

Staff Recommendation:  Board staff recommends approval of this policy for First 

Reading. 

 

2. SYSTEM- REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO PURCHASE CYBER INSURANCE 

 

Agenda Item Request:  The Mississippi Institutions of Higher Learning’s Executive Office 

(IHL) requests approval to purchase cyber liability and incident response insurance coverage 

with Beazley.  

Contractor’s Legal Name:  Lloyds of London – Beazley Syndicate (Beazley).  Beazley 

will provide the cyber coverage and breach response services for the system.  Beazley has an 

A.M. Best Rating of A XV.    

History of Contract:  This is a new insurance program for IHL.  

Specific Type of Contract:  This is a policy of insurance coverage.  Cyber liability 

insurance will cover various cyber-related losses, including third party liability, first party 

liability, costs related to investigation and mitigation, and costs related to providing legally 

required notifications to persons potentially affected by a cyber event.  Purchase of the 

insurance also includes expert assistance from the insurers breach response team.  The 

purchased policy will be primary to other insurance so that it will protect the IHL Self-



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

REGULAR AGENDA 

FINANCE 

 March 16, 2017 

Page 3 of 6 

 

Insured Tort Plan in the instances where coverages overlap.  The recommended quote 

includes the ability to “buy-up” our limits during the term at a pre-negotiated price.   

Purpose:  The purpose of the contract is to protect the IHL system from cyber liability risks 

through transferring some of that risk to an insurer.      

Scope of Work:  The insurer will provide cyber liability insurance coverage during the 

policy year in exchange for the payment of premiums.     

Term of Contract:  The contract is a one-year insurance policy beginning March 31, 2017, 

and terminating April 1, 2018.     

Termination Options:  IHL may cancel the policy with a 60-day notice.  The insurer may 

cancel the policy by providing a 60-day written notice, except that only 10 days of advance 

written notice is required in the event of nonpayment of premium.  Upon cancellation by 

either party, the insurer will return premium on a pro rata basis.   

Contract Amount:  The premium is approximately $316,495 for the one-year policy.  If IHL 

elects to expand its aggregate limits, then the additional premium will bring the total to 

$376,448.   

Funding Source for Contract:  The IHL Self-Insured Tort Plan will pay the premium and 

allocate an appropriate premium share to each policy participant.  The share for each 

participant other than UMMC will be built into the annual assessment of the Tort Plan.  The 

Tort Plan will invoice UMMC for its share. 

Contractor Selection Process:   A competitive RFP process was utilized.  The RFP was 

advertised in The Clarion-Ledger and by direct mail.  A committee of IHL and University 

staff members selected an insurance broker, Alliant Insurance Services.  Alliant approached 

insurance markets.  Two insurers submitted multiple quotes, and others declined to quote.  

Feedback from IHL’s chief financial officers resulted in an additional option being quoted 

from the best and lowest insurer so that some of the larger universities were quoted higher 

coverage options to include sublimits of $4.5 million each and 600,000 notifications.  The 

following provides a brief comparison of quotes received, and the listed premium amount 

includes all fees. 

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

REGULAR AGENDA 

FINANCE 

 March 16, 2017 

Page 4 of 6 

 

 Premium and University Sublimits Aggregate Coverage 

Beazley:  

Recommended 

Higher Limit 

System Option 

$ 316,495 

Buy-Up Option adds $5M more to the 

Policy Aggregate for $59,953 more in 

additional Premium (to total a cost of 

$376,448 if IHL elects to Buy-Up)  

$12.5 Million Aggregate Limits 

($17.5 Million Buy-Up Option); 

4.8 Million notifications; SIRs 

vary by institution $50K to 

$250K; plus response services 

Beazley: 

Option Low 

Limit System 

Option 

$ 260,617 

Has per university sublimits at $2.5M 

for USM, UM, MSU, and UMMC; 

recommended quote has sublimts at 

$4.5M for those four universities. 

$12.5 M Aggregate Limits, plus 

2,000,000 Notifications, SIRs at 

$50K, except UMMC at $100K; 

plus response services 

Beazley:  If 

priced 

individually by 

University w/ 

higher limits. 

$1,172,541 

University sublimits vary 

$37 Million Total Limits; 8.6 

Million notifications; SIRs vary 

from $25K to $500K; plus 

response services  

Beazley:  If 

priced 

individually by 

University w/ 

lower limits. 

$860,666 

University sublimits vary 

$21.5 Million Total Limits; 5.5 

Million notifications; SIRs vary 

from $25K to $500K; plus 

response services 

CFC:   

 System Group 

Discount 

$328,487, excluding UMMC 

University sublimits at $5M 

$10M Aggregate Limits; SIRs 

varied between 

$25K to $250K 

CFC:  

 Priced 

Individually 

$583,976, excluding UMMC 

University sublimits at $5M 

$10M Aggregate Limits;  

SIR varied between  

$25K to $250K 

  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

REGULAR AGENDA 

FINANCE 

 March 16, 2017 

Page 5 of 6 

 

Staff Recommendation: Based on Board Policy 707.01, Land, Property, and Service 

Contracts, Board approval is required prior to execution of contracts for all other land, 

personal property, and service contracts that require an aggregate total expenditure of 

more than $250,000. This agreement has been reviewed and approved by the Office of 

the Associate Commissioner for Legal Affairs, Risk Management and Special Projects 

Officer. Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

3. MSU – REQUEST TO INITIATE BOND PROCESS NOT TO EXCEED $32 

MILLION IN FIXED RATE BONDS FOR ADDITION AND RENOVATION TO 

DUDY NOBLE FIELD-POLK DeMENT STADIUM, TO APPROVE BOND 

COUNSEL AND UNDERWRITER, AND REVIEW FINANCIAL ADVISOR’S 

REPORT 

 

Agenda Item Request: Mississippi State University requests approval to borrow funds, not 

to exceed $32 million, through the Mississippi State University Educational Building 

Corporation (MSUEBC). The loan term will not exceed 30 years. Funds will be used to help 

finance the Addition and Renovation to Dudy Noble Field-Polk DeMent Stadium. Total 

project funding = $55 million. 

 $30 million long-term fixed rate bonds issued by the MSUEBC. 

 $25 million MSU Foundation/Athletics/Bulldog Club 

 

MSU also requests that the Board review and approve the financial advisor’s report provided 

by First Southwest. 

 

Following are the professionals: 

 Financial Advisor – First Southwest 

 Bond Counsel – Jones Walker, LLP 

 Underwriters – Morgan Stanley & Company, LLC and Raymond James & 

Associates, Inc. 

 

Bond counsel will be compensated at $1.15 per $1,000. 

 

History: The stadium addition and renovation project was initiated with IHL in May 2015. 

Schematic Design Documents were approved in October 2015. Approval of revised project 

budget was granted in April 2016. 

 

Purpose: The project will upgrade and bring up to code the existing baseball facility to allow 

for more attendance and seating capacity. The expansion and renovation will include 

restrooms, concessions, dressing rooms and other amenities associated with the game day 

experience. 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

REGULAR AGENDA 

FINANCE 

 March 16, 2017 

Page 6 of 6 

 
Specific Type of Contract: Long-term bonds 

 

Scope of Work: The bond issue includes funds for expanding and renovating Dudy Noble 

Field-Polk DeMent Stadium. First Southwest is the financial advisor. Bond Counsel is Jones, 

Walker, LLP, and the Underwriters are Morgan Stanley & Company LLC and Raymond 

James & Associates, Inc. 

 

Term of Contract: Long-term bonds will be issued with maturities up to 30 years. 

 

Contract Amount: MSU is expecting to issue up to a maximum of $32,000,000 par value in 

fixed rate bonds. Proceeds from the bond issue will support the project fund ($30 million), 

capitalized interest, cost of issuance and the underwriter’s discount. Based on the Financial 

Advisor’s report dated January 10, 2017, the proposed debt amortization will have an 

average annual debt payment of $2,132,232 at an expected true interest cost of 5.05 percent.  

Taxable and tax-exempt options will both be considered. 

 

Funding Source for Contract: Various Athletic revenues, including annual seat donations, 

capital gift agreements, philanthropic Athletic gifts, and other internally generated Athletic 

revenues. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on Board Policy 906 –  

“The institution shall submit the report of the financial advisor(s) and the request for a 

project initiation to the Board for approval.  The request must state the institution’s intent, 

justify the need for the project and give an estimate of the total construction budget.  The 

request must also include naming the design professionals, bond counsel and senior 

underwriter(s) selected by the board of the educational building corporation.   

Following the Board’s approval of the project initiation, the institution shall return to the 

Board at a subsequent meeting and present a resolution for Board approval granting 

permission for issuing bonds or other forms of debt obligations for the specific project.” 

MSU has provided a financial advisor’s report and named project professionals. A 

bond resolution and form of bond documents must be submitted for approval at a 

subsequent meeting. 

Board staff recommends approval of initiation of bond process. 

 

 

 



 

 

INFORMATION 

AGENDAS 



 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

March 16, 2017 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

1. SYSTEM – REPORT ON EXISTING PROGRAMS NOW OFFERED ONLINE 

 

 

a. Alcorn State University is offering the Bachelor of Science Degree in Business Administration. 

 

b. University of Mississippi is offering the Master of Arts Degree in Teaching. 

 

 

































BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

LEGAL 

MARCH 16, 2017 

PAGE 1 OF 4 

 

SYSTEM - REPORT OF PAYMENTS TO OUTSIDE COUNSEL  

 

Legal fees approved for payment to outside counsel in relation to litigation and other 

matters: 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Brunini, PLLC (statement dated 

1/25/17) from the funds of Mississippi State University. (This statement, in the amount of 

$100.00, represents services and expenses in connection with general legal advice.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                         100.00 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Jones|Walker (statement dated 

11/15/16) from the funds of Mississippi State University. (This statement, in the amount of 

$90.00, represents services and expenses in connection with general legal advice.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                           90.00 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Butler|Snow (statements dated 

1/11/17 and 2/7/17) from the funds of the University of Mississippi. (These statements, in the 

amounts of $3,240.00 and $3,360.00, respectively, represent services and expenses in connection 

with general legal advice.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                      6,600.00 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Butler|Snow (statements dated 

11/14/16, 12/12/16, 12/12/16, 12/12/16, 12/12/16, 12/30/16, 1/5/17, 1/9/17, 1/12/17, 1/12/17, 

1/12/17, 1/13/17, 1/13/17, 1/18/17, 1/20/17 and 2/6/17) from the funds of the University of 

Mississippi Medical Center. (These statements, in the amounts of $710.50, $196.00, $3,993.50, 

$634.50, $1,568.00, $6,174.00, $1,543.50, $612.50, $859.42, $2,229.50, $1,078.00, $4,876.59, 

$1,984.50, $21,927.50, $7,016.90 and $1,078.00, respectively, represent services and expenses in 

connection with general legal advice.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                    56,482.91 

    

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Hogan Lovells (statements dated 

10/28/16, 11/30/16 and 12/22/16) from the funds of the University of Mississippi Medical 

Center. (These statements, in the amounts of $47,108.40, $28,444.61 and $30,262.50, 

respectively, represent services and expenses in connection with general legal advice.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                  105,815.51 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

LEGAL 

MARCH 16, 2017 

PAGE 2 OF 4 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Jones|Walker (statement dated 

1/23/17) from the funds of the University of Mississippi Medical Center. (This statement, in the 

amount of $180.00, represents services and expenses in connection with general legal advice.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$               180.00 

         

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by John T. Kitchens d/b/a Whitfield 

Law Group (statements dated 12/6/16, 12/6/16, 12/6/16, 12/6/16, 12/6/16, 12/6/16, 12/6/16, 

12/20/16, 1/2/17, 1/2/17, 1/2/17, 1/2/17, 1/2/17, 1/2/17, 1/2/17 and 1/2/17) from the funds of the 

University of Mississippi Medical Center. (These statements, in the amounts of $5,539.50, 

$709.50, $1,155.00, $1,141.50, $429.00, $310.50, $1,353.00, $1,842.50, $7,587.75, $7,489.50, 

$478.50, $811.50, $6,057.80, $1,113.00, $789.00 and $1,830.00, respectively, represent services 

and expenses in connection with general legal/litigation advice.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                     38,637.5            

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Mayo|Mallette (statement dated 

1/6/17) from the funds of the University of Southern Mississippi. (This statement, in the amount 

of $561.00, represents services and expenses in connection with general legal advice.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                         561.00 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Ware Immigration (statements dated 

2/1/17) from the funds of the University of Southern Mississippi. (These statements, in the 

amounts of $28.51, $70.46, $1,500.00 and $12.40, represent services and expenses in connection 

with immigration/labor certifications.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                      1,611.37   

      

Legal fees approved for payment to outside counsel in relation to patent and other  

matters:  

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Butler|Snow (statements dated 

12/9/16, 12/9/16, 12/9/16, 12/12/16, 12/19/16, 1/18/17, 1/18/17, 1/18/17 and 1/18/17) from the 

funds of Mississippi State University.  (These statements represent services and expenses in 

connection with the following patents: “Continuation Occidiofungin Patent Application” - 

$1,328.50; “Engineering the Production of a Conformational Variant of Occidiofungin that has 

Enhanced Inhibitory Activity against Fungal Species” - $144.00; “Recombinant Fimbrial Protein 

of Aeromonas-hydrophila as Vaccine in Catfish” - $1,200.00; “Listeria and Salmonella Assay 

Methods and Kits” - $768.00; “Vibrio Assay Methods and Kits” - $720.00; “Listeria and 

Salmonella Assay Methods and Kits” - $1,080.00; “Engineering the Production of a 

Conformational Variant of Occidiofungin that has Enhanced Inhibitory Activity against Fungal 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

LEGAL 

MARCH 16, 2017 

PAGE 3 OF 4 

 

Species” - $72.00; “Recombinant Fimbrial Protein of Aeromonas hydrophila as Vaccine in 

Catfish” - $352.50 and “Detection of Antigenic Variants” - $6,554.50, respectively.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                    12,219.50 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Mendelsohn Dunleavy (statements 

dated 8/10/16, 8/10/16 and 2/2/17) from the funds of Mississippi State University. (These 

statements represent services and expenses in connection with the following patents: 

“Engineering of the Production of a Conformational Variant of Occidiofungin that has Enhanced 

Inhibitory Activity Against Fungal Species” - $130.00; “Occidiofungin, A Unique Antifungal 

Glycopeptide Produced By a Strain of Burkholderia Contaminans” - $535.00 and 

“Occidiofungin, A Unique Antifungal Glycopeptide Produced By a Strain of Burkholderia 

Contaminans” - $97.50, respectively.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                         762.50 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Stites & Harbison (statements dated 

12/13/16) from the funds of Mississippi State University.  (These statements represent services 

and expenses in connection with the following patents:  “Extruder Device” - $480.00; “Novel 

Catalysts and Process for Liquid Hydrocarbon Fuel Production” - $1,998.50 and “Methods of 

Synthesizing Graphene from a Lignin Source” - $1,824.00.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                  4,302.50 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Valauskas|Corder (statement dated 

12/16/16) from the funds of Mississippi State University.  (This statement represents services 

and expenses in connection with the following patent: “Blue Stain System” - $321.25.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                          321.25 

     

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Hershkovitz & Associates 

(statements dated 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16,  

12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16  and 12/31/16) from the funds of the 

University of Mississippi. (These statements represent services and expenses in connection with 

the following patents: “Cannabidiol Prodrugs with Improved Bioavailability” - $892.50; 

“Compositions for Prevention/Prophylactic Treatment of Poison Ivy Dermatitis” - $595.00; 

“Economic Process for MRSA Activities of Pure Cannabinoids” - $595.00; “Economic Process 

for MRSA Activities of Pure Cannabinoids” - $595.00; “Compositions Containing Delta-9-THC-

Amino Acid Esters” - $2,219.40; “Method of Treatment from Pneumocystis Pneumonia” - 

$595.00; “Synergistic Analgesic Effects of Cannabidiol and Morphine” - $595.00; “Highly 

Selective Sigma Receptor Ligands” - $476.00; “Highly Selective Sigma Receptor Ligands” - 

$476.00;  “Highly Selective Sigma Receptor Ligands” - $476.00;  “Highly Selective Sigma 

Receptor Ligands” - $476.00;  “Highly Selective Sigma Receptor Ligands” - $476.00; 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

LEGAL 

MARCH 16, 2017 

PAGE 4 OF 4 

 

“Compositions for Prevention/Prophylactic Treatment of Poison Ivy Dermatitis” - $1,090.00 and 

“Compositions Containing Delta-9-THC Amino Acid Esters” - $3,859.16, respectively.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                    13,416.06       

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Stites & Harbison (statements dated 

12/13/16) from the funds of the University of Mississippi. (These statements represent services 

and expenses in connection with the following patents: “Stabilized Formulation of 

Triamcinolone Acetonide” - $480.00; “Stabilized Formulation of Triamcinolone Acetonide” - 

$160.00 and “Longitudinal Gait Velocity Monitoring of Older Population” - $38.00.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                        678.00 

       

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Stites & Harbison (statements dated 

7/26/16, 10/25/16, 12/15/16, 12/15/16, 1/24/17 and 1/24/17) from the funds of the University of 

Mississippi Medical Center. (These statements, in the amounts of $972.00, $700.00, $416.50, 

$311.50, $38.00 and $185.50, respectively, represent services and expenses in connection with 

intellectual property patents.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                      2,623.50 

  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 
INFORMATION AGENDA 

ADMINISTRATION/POLICY 
March 16, 2017 

Page 1 of 2 

1. SYSTEM – COMMISSIONER’S NOTIFICATION OF APPROVAL 
 
The following items have been approved by the Commissioner on behalf of the Board 
and are available for inspection in the Board Office. 

a. MSU – In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service 
Contracts, “The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, 
gas and mineral leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  Pursuant to 
Board Policy 707.03 Approval for Prepayment for Goods or Services, the 
Commissioner is authorized to approve certain prepayment/waivers on behalf of 
the Board.  On February 10, 2017, Commissioner Glenn F. Boyce approved the 
request to enter into a lease agreement with Bernardo Caraballo Perez for a 4-
bedroom, 1-bath residential property located at #100 Pole Ojea, Cabo Rojo, Puerto 
Rico, for the purpose of housing students, staff and faculty and storing research 
equipment used to conduct fisheries research funded by the Puerto Rico Department 
of Natural and Environmental Resources.  The lease term is five years –Mach 1, 
2017 through February 28, 2020, at a cost of $600 per month ($7,200 per year) to 
be prepaid annually on March 1st of each year.  The IHL Associate Commissioner 
for Legal Affairs has reviewed and approved the contract documents. 

b. UMMC – In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service 
Contracts, “The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, 
gas and mineral leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  Pursuant to 
Board Policy 707.03 Approval for Prepayment for Goods or Services, the 
Commissioner is authorized to approve certain prepayment/waivers on behalf of 
the Board.  On February 23, 2017, Commissioner Glenn F. Boyce approved the 
request to amend the rental agreement with the City of Jackson for the purpose of 
renting Thalia Mara Hall in which to hold the March 17, 2017 UMMC Match Day 
Ceremony.  The rental period is for one day at a total cost of $700 to be prepaid in 
two installments as set out in the agreement.  The IHL Associate Commissioner for 
Legal Affairs has reviewed and approved the contract documents. 

c. UMMC – In In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service 
Contracts, “The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, 
gas and mineral leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  On February 
28, 2017, Commissioner Glenn F. Boyce approved the request to enter into a Part-
Time Space Occupancy License Agreement with Jackson Healthcare for Women, 
P.A. for approximately 184 square feet of exclusive and shared space located at 291 
East Layfair Drive, Jackson, MS.  The space is specifically defined in Exhibit A to 
the agreement.  The cost of the agreement is $120 per occupancy period (week) or 
$5,760 annually (based on 48 occupancy periods per year).  The term of the 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 
INFORMATION AGENDA 

ADMINISTRATION/POLICY 
March 16, 2017 

Page 2 of 2 

agreement is one year effective January 1, 2017.  The IHL Associate Commissioner 
for Legal Affairs has reviewed and approved the contract documents. 

d. SYSTEM – On March 2, 2017, Commissioner Glenn F. Boyce reviewed and 
approved the Quarterly Employment Reports which lists all hires and all 
separations for the period beginning October 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 
2016.  These reports are required by Board Policies 401.0102 Delegation of 
Authority and 801.09 Resignations.  The Executive Office financial staff has 
reviewed and approved the institutions’ submissions.  A copy of these reports will 
be maintained in the IHL Department of Finance and Administration. 


	Cover Page

	Outline

	Minutes

	February 16, 2017


	CONSENT AGENDA

	Finance

	1.	MSU – Approval to Enter into a Services Agreement with Frontier Strategies, LLC

	2. MSU – Approval of CPA Auditing Firms for University Foundation/Affiliated Entities
 
	3.	MSU – Request for Waiver of Annual Audit Requirement

	4. MUW- Approval of Budget Escalation for Auxiliary Enterprises

	5. UM-  Approval to Enter into a Contractual Services Agreement with Parker Executive Search 

	6.	UM – Approval to Enter into a Contractual Services Agreement with Team Waste Gulf Coast, LLC

	7. UM – Approval of CPA Auditing Firms for University Foundations/Affiliated Entities

	8.	UMMC-  Approval to Enter a Laboratory Agreement with Ascend Clinical, LLC

	9.	UMMC- Approval to Enter into an Agreement with Boston Scientific Corporation

	10.	UMMC- Approval to Enter into a Purchase Agreement with MBA Medical Inc

	11.	UMMC – Approval to Enter into a Master Agreement and Product Agreement with Therakos, Inc

	12. UMMC-Approval of Request for Waiver of the Annual Audit Requirement for UMMC Research Development Foundation 

	13. JSU –Approval of 
Mississippi Information Technology Services Agreement with Instructure, Inc 
	JSU


	14. USM – Approval of Mississippi Information Technology Services Agreement with  Instructure, Inc. 

	USM



	Real Estate

	1.	ASU – IHL 201-253 – Student Housing – Initiation – Design Professional TBD through RFQ Process

	2.	UMMC – IHL 209-558 – Mississippi Integrated Public Safety Communications Center – Design Professional – Gensler Architecture, Design and Planning, P.C.

	3. UM – GS 107-308 – Student Union Addition and Renovation – Design Professional - Eley Guild Hardy Architects

	4. UM – IHL 207-428 – East Campus Electrical Modifications – Desgin Professional - Corbett Legge & Associates
 
	5. MSU – Award of Timber Sales - John W. Starr Memorial Forest    

	6.	MSU – Approval to Lease Property to Starkville Oktibbeha Consolidated School District – 32.23 acres – Starkville, Mississippi


	Personnel

	1.	Sabbatical (MSU, MUW, USM)

	2. Other Action (MSU Correction) 


	Administration/Policy

	1. ASU - Approval to Award One Honorary Degree 

	2. DSU – Approval to Award One Honorary Degree 

	3. JSU – Approval to Award Two Honorary Degrees 

	4. MSU – Approval to Award Two Honorary Degrees 

	5. MVSU – Approval to Award One Honorary Degree 
	6. USM - Approval to Award One Honorary Degree



	REGULAR AGENDA

	Finance

	1.	SYSTEM – Approval for First Reading of Proposed Board Policy 713 – Institutional Financial Sustainability

	2.	SYSTEM- Approval to Purchase Cyber Insurance

	3.	MSU – Request to Initiate Bond Process not to Exceed $32 Million in Fixed Rate Bonds for Addition and Renovation to Dudy Noble Field-Polk DeMent Stadium, to Approve Bond Counsel and Underwriter, and Review Financial Advisor’s Report



	INFORMATION AGENDA

	Academic Affairs

	1.	SYSTEM – Report on Existing Programs Now Offered Online


	Real Estate

	ASU 
	JSU

	MSU

	MUW

	UM

	UMMC

	USM

	ERC


	Legal

	1.	SYSTEM – Report of Payments to Outside Counsel


	Administration/Policy

	1.	SYSTEM – Commissioner’s Notification of Approval






